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1. Webometrics 2. 4International
3. Shanghai Ranking 4. QS Ranking
5. SCImago Ranking 6. Times Higher Education World University Ranking: THE

7. HEEACT — Ranking of Scientific Papers

8. Leiden University Ranking based on new crown indicator
9. non-Commercia 10. Moscow State University
11. Harvard University 12. Cambridge University
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N 41 41 41 36 37 36 38
gggﬁi";’: 558(**) 1000 .766(**) 5I8(**)  .499(**)  530(**)  .7AL(**)
QSRanking ' sig. (2-tailed)  .000 . 000 .001 .001 .000 .000
N 41 50 49 39 41 40 45
‘éﬁ&?‘.i’fi’n? 739(*) 766(**) 1000 707(**)  674(**)  .709(**)  .853(**)
THERanking  sjg. (2-tailed)  .000 .000 . .000 .000 .000 .000
N 41 49 49 39 40 39 a4
Correlation ox o ok *k *x *k
AEEACT Coefficient  546(*) B18(*) .707(**)  1.000 T719(**)  BL7(**)  .781(**)
Rarking  Sig. (2tailed)  .001 .001 .000 . .000 .002 .000
N 36 39 39 39 4 32 38
e

\4



\A%

S5 9 83 g | Ol GBI Suwad ) PN Cdd S 2 G950

—
comedon  sar(er) 499() 674(Y) TA(Y) 1000 703(Y) 814(%)
Webometrics .
Ranking Sig. (2-tailed) ~ .001 .001 .000 .000 . .000 .000
N 37 41 40 34 41 36 39
Qoelalion  gigusy sa0en) 709() SN 708¢Y) 1000 675()
4 International .
Ranking SO (2tailed) .00 .000 .000 .002 .000 . .000
N 36 40 39 32 36 40 37
gg;ﬁi;’: 804(**) .741(**) .853(**) .78L(**)  .8l4(**)  .675(**)  1.000
Shanghai i )
Ranking  SI¢- (2tailed) 000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000
N 38 45 a4 38 39 37 45

(49w93) Sl HIS gime o[+ haw 3O ( Shumods **

ey slapts ol (sl r (YU sl (Stes S8 015 o ¢l 05D

33,8 o db s ol (ol e b s Sl e slapllss (pl O3 e I OLES

0552 33 SIS (3l 30 5 (63946 Ol on |y ey Slapllss pl svas s s om
bl Joaos e Lite (sla 5387 4 1 (oob 5 4 5a o Sudls sas,

(S 5 4o 0

ui.h_}j.;&.ﬁ‘)bouw)ﬁ 6.&;4.3)6\.&(:&4 b‘u\}_’ﬂ d o)u‘ﬁwgm;g)w
L iy slapllss (ol ol o gmen 51 0L 45 Ll SaSS b (688 ity San
o 0 oBsls 5 S e s s 53 s Al Il s S5l KU
L o Sl 21l fe 457 (Spearman's Rh0=053) U ls KoK b oYU S
U as e o onlinnl gduasy ¢l o Sslaw gla jesls Sl aS gduasy rUa_‘ 93 CL\:.. e
S SLeoliils (Jgane 5 sban a5 Al 0T ls s oS5 il andls  Sowes H05,)
ssh o OSUE suas slapllss s T

LT 0loe 51 0155 g0 41 b ol L5 (gony i ol 4y LT &S el 0T K5 o
ar 8 8 Ol e sl B A e Lo S bl el plls i b S
e les s oslitul (glesy gl (Jslite ity la oLl Sl ol oy (g U045 LgL:?UéJ
=55 Gy laplls ol glac b 48T o ol 51 S Laggduasy ol ==

.:;J?@g}wtg)\f&jly



Voslod | YA 8355 | 1TAY b

Ol a2 SR 00 5 s Ll o (ST sl R b e ol s
5 L0l dan gl Ll &S 5,1 sy (o 5 (Bl uad, plla CVPLppe
SLapllss slasltiy 1 o553 Olsl b onlad b O g od 5 Al 423l 3,087 e 35487 8710
(Rocki 2005) 5, 5T Oty e Laol&Ktils (s
3ol oL s e OLe3l 15 0L 5 blugle 457 45,8 0les ¢l 0 5dle
sl g St 5 Dl 3o Lo 5 (i) (5 e (LT g 4 Olgr 5 slaelails
5SS eyl Galine 3,50 05 45 e (suas s E) 93 b ST ga (gl g S
SLaoliils cdas mo 1,5 b da |y miwss 3,50 55 6,503 5 el 5,0y, T
Ay e slasias; 53 LT 6l Ssbine slaelSler dals (s (uad, Oler 5
(Saisana, d’Hombres, and Saltelli 2011) s 5 ‘..:.a:|}>'
LU 1y Sl S 5e 5558 lagduas, 4 shael Cuads 538 LY 51 K S
Uil 53 ey plss odS a5 528 BT 50 L ST sl S s ST 0l
0T i 6,555 slahasi L dul a8 Sl (s plsi sty o slaelils 4
AU cstuas; Glapls b 5 olddilyl duas) gl Cul odd 4 (iman s
33,5 361 (6wt OT (5 L 457 (Baty 2010) S (s kivasy Lite 525 5
S s Olslgiin 5L Golse oml S2alS 6l o ol O K tags (Jl a4
335 eie (6 g Gwas ) A1yl 4 Ll ol S 7 sl o
S o 5 &S5 s sbapls L Sl (suas) Obe 68 (Scren 45 L )
SF L U338 b el ol Glaat s S 5y e e ol
S oS ol OT i sty o nl Ly 358 (68 sl skues; slapllas nl o
533,51 Ol slaelails (shuad sy (81 s uads 4w ol bl ol s
g oozl 0T )b 53 (Giues ) aw opl Olaades
ey slapllss aen plesl (1 Olgr Cakiies (slaj 528 Dlaaine jf oslizal .Y
ol a5 L 5508 30 2l (sl Sl sad; ol &S5 1)) 5 5 5 50
2 $55S (allom suesy (sLapllss aan oS Sl 0T ;K05 slgdyy uas,
Sl 3K 0ge 2 15 LS i st ol o5 5 5 8 el Ko
Slafigs Sealial U 5 Olgar guad ) Olawasts 5 Sl 555 L 015 o0 I )
el )3 sy slapllss ol 518G o Loy ¢ (s by Aile) g lax]
338 Jadie deols gduasy Mol

YA



va

S5 9 83 g | Ol GBI Suwad ) PN Cdd S 2 G950

huas ) el 4 sl 6 OSLS suad, Slapllss 5l 1SS sla e ls ol Y
oLl 15 Olgr Slael&iils (dnas, sl S Ll Laslis alul, o oKl
G oSS gy e li Ll 0 s S O Lasl 4 sbzul Ol e el 45T s e
4 Olgr sLaellails ' pdedalin 53 5 s 5 Lol o G b )
Shses CLEJ 35 el eme by ol pl 58 e dlgti 351 5 T sduas,
l_rr-\_?:-J?..l_l._v.L:.JSLéJ‘L;J_Z{A_:J'JJJL;J,é:ﬁ@&h.\é})hr%ﬁjjabf
é@ﬁ)(@))d‘c_uwﬁybwH)b‘ﬂb))&}w S>3
A odalive

2l Olslgds
Sl el gluas) G 4T s adeie o) nl 53 Gy GlaRRsR 2 S b
L asl s 5ol s e Oler Jle 35 5aT Ol 3o 5 bol&ails Slo,T stuasy 5 255
e om0l (sla) a8 Kn b 5 o 555aT 0155 et 5 Sluds 1 eslizal
Lags ey onl 53 pgr laadd 3o Gl 50 S Gl adeiin 45T ol 355 aitls
Ol OT S eslinal b oS Sl 5L Slo,T (sutnady pllas &S5 el plty ol 0k 43 8 oty
L3 LT (6 8 o501 L o83 87 Bloud la(stuasy 53 55 15 e (sl pasLs 5 (65l
sl oYl Cen S
S I, le e ls ol 5 S
38 s b ann g 5 S 5o Jlo el ST 5 Loy tha a5 e
bl
e 25T ST 5 olKils 53 (63,5 5 S Lk ode sl Kan 015 @
taoltils Slojle sode Sl Ol @
euJL;u:;,,.T;\fjuali;;b);é”u’;,ruéuigg@@;low,;u’: o
OLaails sl 2o Gi b 5l 5558 axio 5 ode LK Gios Ol @
(o L oK ils LU, 05 @
¢yt 053 S 55 ol&ails (63l ke bl slal G Ol @
L5 HLasl Ll @) 5 5287 0T (5ol Objas 55287 Jhagl 5 cals SLLESI Ol @

1. visibility



Voslod | YA 8355 | 1TAY b

oLl sle) (glailate 5 o ¢ Jous (g3lmal Lol 55 Lode SV Hlisl Ol @
s e LNl slael L s lasi Lol ¢Sl Olgr pske (g3l

A sSal b 6T ol 6T Asle

&b Y

Aguillo, F, J. Bar-llan, M. Levene, and L. Ortega. 2010. Comparing university rankings. Scientometrics
85 (1): 243-256.

Aguillo, I. F., J. L. Ortega, and M. Fernandez. 2008. Webometric ranking of world universities:
Introduction, methodology, and future developments. Higher Education in Eurgpe33 (2-3): 234-244.

ARWU. n.d. About ARWU. http://www.arwu.org/aboutARWU .jsp (accessed 21 May 2011).

Baty, Phil. 2010. THE World University Rankings
www.ti meshighereducation.co.uk/story.asp?Sectioncode=26& storycode =410253& c=1 (accessed 20
May 2011).

Billaut, Jean-Charles, B. Denis, and P. Vincke. 2010. Should you believe in the Shanghai ranking? An
MCDM view. Scienfometrics84 (1): 237-263.

Boulton, Geoffrey. 2011. University rankings: Diversity, excellence and the European initiative. Procedia
Social and Behavioral Sciences13: 74-82.

Buela-Casal, G., O. Gutie'rez-Marti'nez, M. P. Bermu’dez-Sa nchez, andO. Vadillo-Mun~oz. 2007.
Comparative study of international academic rankings of universities. Scienometrics71 (3): 349-
365.

Cybernetics Lab. 2011 . About the Ranking. http://www.webometrics.info/about_rank.html (accessed 18
Sep. 2012).

Danid, K., D. Black, and J. Smith. 1997. College Quality and the Wages of Y oung Men. http://www-
personal .umich.edu/~econj eff/Papers/cgb- #av.pdf (accessed 18 Sep. 2012).

Dill, D. and M. Soo. 2005. Academic quality, league tables, and public policy: A cross national analysis
of university ranking systems. Higher Education49 (4): 495-533.

Docampo, D. 2001. On using the Shanghai ranking to assess the research performance of university
systems. Scientometrics86 (1): 77-92.

4 International Colleges & Universities. n.d. About us: Y our gateway to world universities and colleges.
http://www.¥icu.org/menu/about.htm (accessed 18 Sep. 2012).

Hendel, D. D. and . Stolz. 2008. A comparative analysis of higher education ranking systemsin Europe.
Tertiary Education and Management 14 (3): 173-189.

Hoxby, C. M. 2001. The return to attending a more selective college: 1960 to the present.
http://net.educause.edu/ir/library/pdf/ffp0002.pdf (accessed 18 Sep. 2012).

Huang, M. and D. Dean. 2010. 2010 performance ranking of scientific papers for world universities.
http://ranking.heeact.edu.tw/en-us/2010/Page/Background (accessed 18 Sep. 2012).

loannidis, J. P. A., N. A. Patsopoulos, F. K.Kavvoura, A. E. Tatsioni, and I. Kouri. 2007. /nternational
ranking systems for universities and institutions: A critical gopraisal.
http://www.dhe.med.uoi.gr/data/cv/CV 102010D.pdf (accessed 1 May 2012).

Lepori, B. 2007. University ranking: Policy and value choices.
http://www.universityrankings.ch/information/literature/pdf/5 (accessed 1 May 2012).

Oswald, A. 2010. A suggested method for the measurement of world leading research (illustrated with
data on economics). Scienfometrics84 (1): 99-113.

Quacquardlli Symonds, Q. S. n.d. About Q. S. http://www.topuniversiti es.com/content/about-gs (accessed
18 Sep. 2012).

Rocki, Marek. 2005. Statistical and mathematical aspects of ranking: Lessons from Poland. Higher
Eaucation in Europe30 (2): 173-181.



AN

S5 9 83 g | Ol GBI Suwad ) PN Cdd S 2 G950

Saisana, M., B. d'Hombres, and A.Saltelli . 2011. Rickety numbers: Volatility of university rankings and

policy implications. Research Policy 40 (1): 165-177.

Quacquardli Symonds: QS. n.d. About QS. http://www.topuniversities.com/content/about-gs (accessed

18 Sep. 2012).

vanRaan, A. F. J. 2006. Challenges in the ranking of universities. In First International Confererce on
World Class Universities, Shanghal Jaio Tong University, Shanghal, June 16-18.
http://gse.sjtu.edu.cn/WCU/wcul/van%20Raan.pdf (accessed 04 Aug. 2012).

Zitt, M., and G. Filliatreau. 2006. Big is (made) beautiful: Some comments about the Shanghai ranking of
world-class universities. In World-class University and ranking: Aiming beyond status, J. Sadlak and
N. C. Liu (Eds.), 141-160. Romania: Bucharest, UNESCOCEPES/Cluj University Press.

Bowgn

S w2 (ST ) SBPLS 1o Guwa) S Sl s b T 9. Joua

;5@'9 J
= e),’o ‘SL“LPL‘ ‘SMQ} ﬁu ﬁb

Quacquarelli
Symonds

Gy D9 ol S

http://www.topunivers

ities.com/

http://www.cwts.nl/ra
nking/L eidenRanking
WebSite.html

http://www.4icu.org/

http://www.webometri
cs.info/index.html

Citations per paper

Citation per Publications
Normalized citation ratio (a
size-independent, field-
normalized average impact)
Outliers— A pre-
computational filter to detect
in theraw data

Backlinks — The total
number of external inbound
links pointing to each
university website
Subdomain — review of
Alexa Traffic Rank datafor
universities adopting a
Subdomain
Size — Number of pages
recovered from four engines:
Google, Yahoo, Live Search
and Exalead.
Visibility — The total
number of unique external
linksreceived (inlinks) by a
site can be only confidently
obtained from Y ahoo Search
Rich Files — Sdlecting the
following formats: Adobe
Acrobat (.pdf), Adobe
PostScript (.ps), Microsoft
Word (.doc) and Microsoft
Powerpoint (.ppt)
Scholar — number of papers
and citations for each
academic domain via Google
Scholar

2004

Centre for Science
and Technology
Studies (CWTS),

Leiden University

2007

dicu.org

2005

Cybermetrics Lab
of Consgjo
Superior de

Investigaciones

Cientificas (CSIC)

2004

Leiden

4 International

Webometrics
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number of alumni and staff
winning Nobel Prizes and
Fields Medals
Number of highly cited
researchers selected by
Thomson Scientific
Number of articles published Institute of Higher
http://www.arwu.org/a  injournals of Nature and 2003 Education of
boutARWU.jsp Science Shanghai Jiao
Number of articles indexed Tong University
in Science Citation Index -
Expanded and Social
Sciences Citation Index, and
per capita performance with
respect to the size of an
ingtitution

Shanghai

Research productivity . .
(accounting for 20% of the Hggiafid;]c‘:gn
score) 2007 acoreditation HEEACT
Research impact (30%) . ;
Research excellence (50%) EILE) @ TR

http://ranking.heeact.e
du.tw/en-
us/2010/Page/Backgro
und
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University of Cambridge 33 6 16 19 14 5
Harvard University 4 1 2 36
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10 18 38 7 1
2 17 31 75 21

Yae University
UCL (University College London)
Massachusetts I nstitute of Technology (MIT)
University of Oxford 34 7 10 41 17 10
62 9 21 34 -

11 12 30 27 78 9

Imperial College London
University of Chicago
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Cadlifornia Institute of Technology (Caltech) 6
Princeton University
Columbia University
University of Pennsylvania
Stanford University
Duke University
University of Michigan
Cornell University

Johns Hopkins University

ETH Zurich (Swiss Federal Institute of
Technology)

McGill University
Australian National University
Kings College London (University of London)
University of Edinburgh
University of Hong Kong
The University of Tokyo
Kyoto University
Northwestern University
University of Bristol
University of California, Berkeley (UCB)
University of Toronto
The University of Manchester 114
National University of Singapore (NUS)
Ecole Polytechnique Fédérale de Lausanne
Ecole Normale Supérieure, Paris

Carnegie Méellon University

University of California, Los Angeles (UCLA)
35

Ecole Polytechnique
The University of Sydney
The University of Melbourne

Brown University
The Hong Kong University of Science and
Technology
New York University (NYU)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35

36
37
38
39
40

41

12

17
25
28
16

32

77
141
104

50
151
177
191

21

86

70
114
150

15

25

171
134
41

30

18
19

24
16
14
13

15

35
43
7
40
21
26
57
25
68

17
87

48
42
20

11

39
71
36
55

41
60

31
39
13
11

19

22

57
35

55
56

14

28

27
82

58

69
43

45

25
35
18
10

33

49
43

84
77

67
104
16
24
94
174

39

92
127

21
17

171
86
123

36

18
49
39
48

11
42
46
85

82
134

114
109
96

91

56
97
22
178

59
57

167
128
112

150

71
58

13

92
62
65

31



The Chinese University of Hong Kong
The University of Queensland
University of British Columbia

University of Copenhagen
The University of New South Wales
Peking University
University of Wisconsin-Madison
Osaka University
Seoul National University

42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50

142
67

182

40
190
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81
30
177
152
37
43
131
109

95
32

20
38
67

135

34

114
141

113

129

169

0

165

51

171
182
36
40
190
167
17
75
150
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Abstract:  There are many national and international ranking systems
rank the universities and higher education institutions of the world,
nationally or internationally, based on the same or different criteria. The
question is whether we need all these ranking systems? Are the
outcomes of these ranking systems as different as they claim? This
study collected data from the results of seven major ranking systems
including Shanghai, QS, 4International, Webometrics, HEEACT, and
Leiden University ranking and analyzed them. Results showed a
significant correlation among the outcomes of these international
ranking systems in ranking and rating the world's top 50 universities.
The highest correlation was between Shanghai - THE (Spearman’s Rho
= 0.85); Shanghai - Webometrics (Spearman's Rho = 0.81) and
Shanghai - Leiden (Spearman's Rho = 0.80). Finally, some suggestions
for improving current ranking systems have been investigated.
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